

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH BUTTS, SUPERINTENDENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VIRGIL HALL, III,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
STEPHEN R. CREASON  
Chief Counsel  
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL  
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH  
Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 9

I. The Court Should Address the Deep,  
Well-Recognized Lower-Court Conflict  
over Whether to Presume Injury to the  
Defendant When Jurors Are Exposed to  
Extraneous Communications about the  
Case.....9

A. *Remmer, Phillips* and *Olano* have  
created confusion for lower courts ..... 10

B.	<i>Olano</i> has only sewn greater confusion among lower courts, and the decision below exacerbates the resulting conflict .....	14
C.	State courts also are split over which side has the burden of proof .....	19
II.	The Seventh Circuit Erred in Finding “Clearly Established” Federal Law and that the State Court Decisions Were “Contrary to or an Unreasonable Application of” Such Law .....	22
A.	There is no “clearly established” federal law relating to prejudice in jury-spoliation cases sufficient to permit relief under Section 2254 .....	23
B.	Even if <i>Remmer</i> constitutes “clearly established” federal law, the result in the Indiana courts is not “contrary to or an unreasonable application of” that law .....	28
III.	This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for the Court to Decide the Issues Presented .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	36

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued August 29, 2012 .....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court, Northern District of Indiana, issued November 29, 2011 .....	31a
Denial of transfer by the Indiana Supreme Court, issued October 15, 2009.....	62a
Memorandum Decision of the Indiana Court of Appeals denying post-conviction relief, issued August 14, 2009.....	63a
Findings of Fact, Conclusions Thereon, and Judgment on Petition for Post-Conviction Relief of the Grant Circuit Court denying post-conviction relief, issued November 12, 2008.....	89a
Denial of transfer by the Indiana Supreme Court, issued January 14, 2004.....	115a
Opinion of the Indiana Court of Appeals on direct appeal, issued September 30, 2003.....	116a
Order of the Grant Circuit Court on direct appeal, issued May 22, 2002.....	149a
Denial of transfer by the Indiana Supreme Court, issued April 4, 2002 .....	151a

Opinion of the Indiana Court of Appeals on  
interlocutory appeal, issued January 15, 2002... 152a

Order of the Grant Circuit Court on  
interlocutory appeal, issued April 25, 2001 ..... 162a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bibbins v. Dalsheim</i> , 21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	17, 35
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	17, 18, 34
<i>Bullock v. United States</i> , 265 F.2d 683 (6th Cir. 1959).....	11
<i>Burgess v. Dretke</i> , 350 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Cannon v. Mullin</i> , 383 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Capoeman v. Reed</i> , 754 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Conner v. Polk</i> , 407 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Evenstad v. Carlson</i> , 470 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 754 N.E. 2d 899 (Ind. 2001).....	6, 19, 33

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>Hall v. State</i> , 760 N.E.2d 688 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) .....	2
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 774 N.E.2d 512 (Ind. 2002).....	2
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 796 N.E.2d 388 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003) .....	2
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 812 N.E.2d 792 (Ind. 2004).....	1
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 919 N.E.2d 555 (Ind. 2009).....	1
<i>Hall v. Superintendent</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Ind. 2011).....	1
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	31
<i>Helmig v. Kemna</i> , 461 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Small</i> , 282 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Holloway v. State</i> , 213 S.W.3d 633 (Ark. 2005).....	19



**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>Kane v. Garcia-Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005).....	25
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	30
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	24, 29
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	34
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Medina v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).....	26, 27
<i>Miller v. Colson</i> , 694 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Morgan v. Morgensen</i> , 465 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Parker v. Head</i> , 244 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2148 (2012).....	23, 27, 29

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>People v. Wadle</i> , 97 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2004) .....	21
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956).....	11
<i>Rodgers v. Marshall</i> , 678 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Rubin v. Gee</i> , 292 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Abell</i> , 383 N.W.2d 810 (N.D. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 564 N.W.2d 581 (Neb. 1997).....	20
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 545 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 1996) .....	21
<i>State v. Hessler</i> , 734 N.E.2d 1237 (Ohio 2000) .....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 151 P.3d 22 (Kan. 2007) .....	19, 20

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>State v. Miller</i> , 875 P.2d 788 (Ariz. 1994) .....	20
<i>State v. Osimanti</i> , 6 A.3d 790 (Conn. 2010) .....	22
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 726 A.2d 513 (Conn. 1999) .....	19, 22
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 552 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 554 A.2d 1080 (Conn. 1989) .....	21
<i>State v. Royal</i> , 590 A.2d 523 (Me. 1990).....	20
<i>State v. Tomasko</i> , 700 A.2d 28 (Conn. 1997) .....	21
<i>Teniente v. State</i> , 169 P.3d 512 (Wyo. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Tobe v. Bensinger</i> , 492 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Boscia</i> , 573 F.2d 827 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	15, 16

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 822 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 677 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Littlefield</i> , 752 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 535 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1976).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 842 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 381 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pennell</i> , 737 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1984).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 906 F.2d 654 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16, 18

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	32
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	26
<i>Wisehart v. Davis</i> , 408 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7, 15
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	29, 30

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	27

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Evidence 606 ..... 34  
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24(c)..... 13  
Indiana Rule of Evidence 606..... 6, 34

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution, Amendment VI ..... 2  
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV,  
§ 1 ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eva Kerr, *Prejudice, Procedure, and a Proper  
Presumption: Restoring the Remmer  
Presumption of Prejudice in Order to  
Protect Criminal Defendants' Sixth  
Amendment Rights*,  
93 Iowa L. Rev. 1451 (2008) ..... 18  
Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure*  
(3d ed. 2012)..... 13
